[image: KClogo_v_b_m2]

Metropolitan King County Council
Budget and Fiscal Management Committee



STAFF REPORT

	Agenda Item:
	5
	Name:
	Katherine Cortes

	Proposed No.:
	2015-B0160
	Date:
	September 23, 2015




SUBJECT

The Executive submitted a report on the 120-day design verification (DV) period for the Children and Family Justice Center, as required by Council in authorizing the CFJC design-build contract. Executive staff will present on the results of the DV period and current status of design.

SUMMARY

The Children and Family Justice Center design-build (DB) contract which the Council authorized the Executive to approve in February 2015 (Ordinance 17972) included a 120-day design verification period, which ended on July 5, 2015.  During this time, the County and the DB contractor were to confirm the schematic design, finalize the approach for addressing all project specifications and incorporate any Alternates authorized by the Council. Those Alternates authorized by Council were to be added to the DB contract by change order.  

In transmitting the contract for Council approval, the Executive stated that a written report would be developed at the end of the design verification period that would outline the final design scope within the GMP.  In the adopted ordinance, Council included a proviso requiring the Executive to transmit that report to Council within 30 days of the conclusion of the design verification period.

BACKGROUND 

Section 8 of Ordinance 17972, authorizing the CFJC Design-Build contract, sets the following requirements:

No later than thirty days after the expiration of the Design Verification Period as defined at Section 3.3.5 of the Design-Build Agreement found in Volume 1 of Attachment A to this ordinance, the executive shall file a report in the form of a paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk of the council, who shall retain the original and provide an electronic copy to all councilmembers, the council chief of staff and the lead staff for the budget and fiscal management committee or its successor on the results of the Design Verification Period, as defined at Section 3.3.5 of the Design-Build Agreement found in Volume 1 of Attachment A to this ordinance. The report shall identify Scope Issues claimed by the design-build contractor, the status of any Contractor Initiated Notice resulting from a Scope Issue, the results of the meeting specified in Section 3.3.1.2 of the Agreement, any changes to the Design-Build Agreement resulting from or occurring during the Design Verification Period.

Section 3.3.5 says, in part, that the Design-Builder shall thoroughly review and compare all Contract Documents “to verify and validate Design-Builder’s proposed design concept for the entire Project, and identify any errors, omissions, inconsistencies, constructability problems, Site conditions or any other defects or concerns of any kind (collectively referred to as “Scope Issues”) that may affect Design-Builder’s ability to complete its proposed design concept within the Contract Sum and Substantial Completion Date(s).”

The reference to Section 3.3.1.2 appears to be an error, since there is no such section in the Design-Build Agreement. The reference should be to Section 3.3.5.1.2, which reads as follows:

3.3.5.1.2 Owner Confirmation of Design Concept. Design-Builder shall meet with Owner, including any stakeholders identified by Owner, to review, confirm, clarify or refine Design-Builder’s proposed design concept for the entire Project. This may include subjects and activities such as, space planning, pricing, selection of alternates or Value Engineering to finalize the conceptual design.

Prior to authorizing the design-build contract, the Council hired a construction management consultant, Vanir Construction Management, Inc., to review the initial contract documents with an emphasis on the performance specifications[footnoteRef:1] because the detailed specifications were outside of Central Staff's areas of expertise.  Consultant review was concluded the end of June 2014 and a final report was provided to the Council on July 8, 2014.  Vanir recommended a number of technical corrections to contract language.  In a written response to the Vanir report dated August 2014, Facilities Management Division (FMD) indicated that many identified issues would be addressed during the design verification period. These included value engineering suggestions from Vanir, such as using aluminum wiring for certain electrical system supply feed components or setting a specified number of conduits in the IT / communications system. [1:  Written requirement that describes the functional performance criteria required for a particular equipment, material, or product.] 


ANALYSIS

The design verification period report provided by the Executive was submitted on July 30, 2015, and addresses all components required in Ordinance 17972. It does not explicitly address suggestions provided in the Vanir report.

Results of the Design Verification Period
By the end of the 120-day design-verification period, the Children and Family Justice Center's (CFJC) design-build team successfully submitted schematic designs that included Alternate 1 (additional court space) and Alternate 2 (additional detention and support space) as approved by Council.

Scope Issues
On July 6, 2015, FMD received notification from the design-build contractor, Howard S. Wright (HSW), of potential scope issues as follows:
1. Mechanical system design (related to shared HVAC ductwork from the air handling units)
2. Exterior façade design
3. Discovered unidentified utility lines
4. Additional abatement requirements prior to building demolition
5. Hauling of hazardous and contaminated soils beyond the Seattle area
6. Security system component and networking design and implementation
7. Audio-visual design and implementation
8. Detention floor plan reconfigurations
9. Additional work associated with keeping courts and detention systems operational during construction
10. Site security issues during construction
Executive staff report that as of July 14, 2015, HSW had not claimed any time or cost impact as a result of these issues.

Status of Contract Initiated Notices 
Executive staff report that no Contractor Initiated Notices (CINs) have been issued to date, but that the current submittals from the design-build contractor include cost overruns in certain areas of the building, for a total of approximately $3 million (2%) over the $154 million design-build contract budget. FMD staff are working to identify areas in which value engineering strategies could produce sufficient cost savings to cover the cost overruns.

Results of Design-Verification Period Meetings
Beginning in March 2015, the County's CFJC Project Team met every two weeks with the HSW design team, tenants and consultants to modify and update the proposed design. The report also describes several other kinds of meetings held during this time which informed aspects of the design and project planning, including an eco-charette and meetings with the Neighborhood Advisory Committee, cultural development authority and Economic Opportunity and Empowerment Advisory Board.

The design team presented their final schematic design to project stakeholders and tenants on June 30, and to the CFJC Oversight Committee on July 1. Both presentations were well-received.  The design-build team submitted its schematic design drawings for the CFJC to King County by July 6, 2015, the end of the 120-day design-verification period. 

Design-Build Agreement Modifications
As directed by the Council, Alternates 1 and 2 were accepted at the price of $100 each and will be included in the design. Alternate 1 and 2 represent the inclusion of an additional 12,200 square feet in the courthouse and 4,100 square feet in detention.  

Alternate 3, the shell and core of two additional courthouse floors, was not formally accepted during the design-verification period. These floors would exceed the current City of Seattle height restriction on the facility. On August 26, the Oversight Committee approved use of contingency not to exceed $297,000 for design work associated with Alternative 3. 

In the absence of a commitment from Seattle Public Schools to fully support the construction of a future Alder Academy site, the CFJC Oversight Committee approved the use of up to $50,000 in contingency funds to incorporate Alternate 4 into preliminary project design to be submitted with the Master Use Permit. Discussions are ongoing between King County and Seattle Public Schools to determine the source of funding for the inclusion of Alternate 4 in the construction. Ordinance 17972 prohibited the acceptance of Alternate 4 at the price in the design-builder's BAFO response without a binding agreement with Seattle Public Schools "providing for the full recovery of cost for Alternate 4." The price of constructing Alternate 4 may, therefore, rise as negotiations continue. 

No other modifications to the design-build agreement have been negotiated.

Responses to Vanir report
Prior to authorizing the CFJC design-build contract, the Council hired a construction management consultant, Vanir Construction Management, Inc., to review the initial contract documents with an emphasis on the performance specifications. Facilities Management Division (FMD) indicated that many identified issues would be addressed during the design verification period. Council may wish for Executive staff to speak to how these issues, including value engineering suggestions, were considered and addressed during the design verification period.

ATTACHMENTS

1. 2015-RPT0116, Children and Family Justice Center Design Verification Period Report
2. Transmittal Letter
[bookmark: _GoBack]
INVITED

1. Jim Burt, Manager, Major Projects Unit, Facilities Management Division (FMD), Department of Executive Services (DES)
2. Tony Wright, Director, FMD, DES




image1.png
kil

King County




